As at 31 March 2015, the Company did not have any contingent liabilities and guarantees.

9.3.3. Particulars of unlisted corporate bonds not representing share capital (30 September 2014)

Issue price No of bonds Total Amount Term Currency Interest rate Maturity date
per bond MUR000’s

EUR 10,000  436  173,108 1 year EUR 4.30% 22-Jul-15

EUR 10,000  1,147 450,566 2 years EUR 5.25% 22-Jul-15

EUR 10,000  540  212,489 3 years EUR 6.00% 22-Jul-16

MUR 500,000  504  249,848 3 years MUR 7.00% 22-Jul-16

2,627 1,086,011

Corporate bonds reaching maturity in July 2015 are expected to be refinanced by either the issuance of a new Euro

denominated bond or by new banking facilities.

9.3.4. Changes in share capital
The share capital of the Issuer has remained unchanged over the past three years and no option has been granted or agreed

to be granted on any of the shares of the Company or its subsidiaries.

20 Prospectus

9.3.5. Pro-forma equity
The table below sets out the pro-forma equity of the Company as at 30 September 2014 adjusted for the Preference

Shares and Bonus Issues.

MUR000’s Total equity as at  Bonus Issue Preference  Total equity adjusted for
30 Sept 2014 Shares Issue2 Pref and Bonus Issue

Stated capital(1) 1,724,361 3,275,639) - 5,000,000

Retained earnings 5,129,194 -) - 5,129,194

Revaluation reserve 4,448,618 (3,275,639) - 1,172,979

Other components  939 -) - 939

of equity

Total equity 11,303,112 -) - 11,303,112

Note 1: Stated Capital consists of 161,423,536 fully paid ordinary shares with no par value.

Note 2: The Preference Shares will be treated as a liability under International Accounting Standards (IAS).

There has been no issue or sale of any capital of any member of the Group within the two years immediately preceding
the proposed issues.

9.3.6. Overseas assets
Total assets of MUR 36.3 billion as at 31 December 2014 include MUR 8.6 billion situated in Marrakech and MUR 1.3 billion

in Seychelles. The remaining assets are located in Mauritius.

Subject to banking covenants, there are no restrictions with regard to cash repatriation from overseas operations.